to existing standards that have been issued but are not yet effective may have no material impact on the results of
operations and financial position.

8

3 Changes in significant accounting policies

(a) Impact on the consolidated financial statements

The adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 from 1 April 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and
adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. In accordance with the transitional
provisions in HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15, comparative figures have not been restated. The reclassifications are
therefore not reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018, but are recognised in
the opening consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 April 2018.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual financial statement line item. Financial
statement line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in
more details as below.

31 March 2018
As previously

reported

Effect on
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effect on
adoption of
HKFRS 15

1 April 2018
As adjusted

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of financial
 position (extract)
Interests in associates 468,411 – 314 468,725
Investments at FVOCI – 63,558 – 63,558
Investments at FVPL 430,805 193,380 – 624,185
Investments at amortised cost – 33,182 – 33,182
Available-for-sale investments 265,766 (265,766) – –
Inventories 344,577 – 15,498 360,075
Debtors, contract assets, deposits and prepayments 1,466,445 (24,354) 78,570 1,520,661
Amounts due from customers for contract work 88,563 – (88,563) –
Amounts due to customers for contract work 639,791 – (639,791) –
Creditors, bills payable, deposits,
 contract liabilities and accruals 1,642,245 – 660,887 2,303,132
Deferred income 22,403 – (22,403) –
Current income tax liabilities 69,028 – 1,124 70,152
Investment revaluation reserve 62,407 (28,596) – 33,811
Retained profits 6,505,177 28,596 6,002 6,539,775

(b) HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39, “Financial instruments: Recognition and measurement” that relate
to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of
financial instruments and impairment of financial assets.

HKFRS 15 replaces both the provisions of HKAS 18, “Revenue” (“HKAS 18”) and HKAS 11, “Construction
contracts” (“HKAS 11”) and the related interpretations that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of revenue and costs.

Details of accounting policies will be set out in the annual report.

[…]

Other debtors and amounts due from associates, joint ventures and non-controlling interests

The loss allowance for other debtors and amounts due from associates, joint ventures and non-controlling interests
as a result of applying the expected credit risk model was immaterial as there is no increase in credit risk during the
year.

Debt investments carried at amortised cost

All of the Group’s debt investments at amortsied cost are considered to have low credit risk, and the loss allowance
recognised during the period was therefore limited to 12 months expected losses. Management consider “low credit
risk” for debt investments when they have a low risk of default and the issuers have a strong capability to meet its
contractual cash flow obligations in the near term.

12

(iii) HKFRS 15 – Classification and measurement

The following table shows the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 April 2018. Financial statement line items that were not affected by the changes have not
been included.

31 March 2018
As previously

reported

Effect on
adoption of
HKFRS 15

1 April 2018
As adjusted

Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of financial
position (extract)

Interests in associates (a) 468,411 314 468,725
Inventories (b) 344,577 15,498 360,075
Debtors, contract assets, deposits and

prepayments (b) 1,466,445 78,570 1,545,015*
Amounts due from customers for contract work (b) 88,563 (88,563) –
Amounts due to customers for contract work (c) 639,791 (639,791) –
Creditors, bills payable, deposits, contract

liabilities and accruals (c)&(d) 1,642,245 660,887 2,303,132
Deferred income (d) 22,403 (22,403) –
Current income tax liabilities (b) 69,028 1,124 70,152
Retained profits (a)&(b) 6,505,177 6,002 6,511,179*

* The amounts are before the adjustments from the application of HKFRS 9.

Notes:

(a) The net effect arising from the intial applicaiton of HKFRS 15 by an associate of the Group resulted in an
increase in the carrying amount of interests in associates of HK$314,000 with corresponding adjustment to
retained profits.

(b) Under HKFRS 15, contract costs that related to satisfied performance obligations are expensed as incurred.
The unbilled revenue of HK$72,656,000 included as contract assets under debtors, contract assets, deposits
and prepayments were credited to retained profits while contract costs of HK$65,844,000 incurred under